Senate Bill 2

Date published: February 16, 1967

## CHAPTER 1, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to appropriate \$4,670.78 from the general fund for the payment of a claim by the Community Memorial Hospital of Oconto Falls against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund \$4,670.78 to the Community Memorial Hospital of Oconto Falls to compensate it for the state's share of its claim for hospitalization furnished to sick persons under public assistance programs at the instance and request of the Oconto county department of public welfare, no part of which has been paid and is uncollectible because not presented for payment within the period of the applicable statute of limitations by reason of hospital records thereof having been lost. Acceptance of this payment by the Community Memorial Hospital of Oconto Falls shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of all claims arising in connection with or on account of such hospitalization; the total charge and claim for which is \$12,445.01.

recommended by the joint committee on finance, in accordance with the requirements of section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved February 13, 1967.